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METROPOLITAN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

The 6/18/20 meeting will be held telephonically at 1:00 p.m.
pursuant to Governor Lee’s Executive Order No. 16.

MS. ASHONTI DAVIS

MS. CHRISTINA KARPYNEC
MR. TOM LAWLESS

MR. LOGAN NEWTON

MR. ROSS PEPPER, Vice-Chair
MR. DAVID TAYLOR, Chairman

Public Input to the Board

Comments on any case can be emailed to the Board of Zoning Appeals at
bza@nashville.gov. Comments received by 12:00 noon on Wednesday, June 17,2020, will
be included in the board’s packet for their review. Any comments received after that time
will be read into the record at the meeting. We urge you to make comments electronically.
However, a remote station will be set up at the Sonny West Conference Center (700 2"
Avenue South) for anyone who is unable to submit their comments electronically and wishes
to make comments via telephone. Social distance recommendations will be implemented at
the remote station.

Consent Agenda

The BZA utilizes a consent agenda for its meetings. One board member reviews the record
for each case prior to the hearing and identifies those cases which meet the criteria for the
requested action by the appellant. If the reviewing board member determines that testimony
in the case would not alter the material facts in any substantial way, the case is recommended
to the board for approval. The following items are proposed for the consent agenda on the
6/18/20 docket. If anyone opposes one of these cases, they should email bza@nashville.gov
and state their opposition for the board’s review.
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Cases on Consent Agenda

2020-137 (1466 BELL RD) - requesting a Special Exception in the AR2A District, to
construct a cultural center.

2020-142 (5005 HIGH VALLEY DR)-requesting a variance from front setback requirements.
to construct a single-family residence.

Previously Heard Cases Requiring Board Action

2020-088 (1311, 1313 & 1315 2ND AVE N) variance from landscape buffer requirements
within the IR District previously heard on 5/21/20 and deferred on 6/4/20 failed to receive
four affirmative votes.

New Cases To Be Heard

CASE 2020-093 (Council District - 6)

REVEY, SCOTT D. & JESSICA, appellant and owner of the property located at 2416
EASTLAND AVE, requesting variances from maximum living area square footage and
maximum footprint allowable in the R10 District, to convert an existing garage into a
detached accessory dwelling unit. Referred to the Board under Section 17.16.030 G.7. a. and
7c. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Accessory Dwelling Map Parcel 08312010800

Results-
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CASE 2020-120 (Council District - 26)

KEMP, CHASE W. & KATHLEEN C., appellant and KEMP, CHASE W. & KATHLEEN
C., owner of the property located at 5216 SMARTT DR, requesting variances from front
and side setbacks in the RS20 District, to construct a garage and a porch addition. Referred
to the Board under Section 17.12.020.A. The appellant has alleged the Board would have
jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 14616016700

Results-

CASE 2020-123 (Council District - 24)

CATALYST DESIGN GROUP, appellantand URBAN VIEW WEST, LLC, owner of the
property located at 3308 & 3312 CHARLOTTE AVE, requesting a special exception
from height and setback requirements in the CS District, to construct a multi-family
development. Referred to the Board under Section 17.12.035. D1 and 17.12.060. F1. The
appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Multi-Family Map Parcel 09209035900
Results- Deferred 7/2/20 Map Parcel 09209035700

CASE 2020-129 (Council District - 18)

MORGAN, RANDALL, appellant and owner of the property located at 1203
KIRKWOOD AVE, requesting a variance from setback requirements in the R8 District,
to construct an attached garage. Referred to the Board under Section 17.12.020. A. The
appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 11801009200
Results- Withdrawn
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CASE 2020-137 (Council District - 2)

DAN HUITT appellant and NATIVE AMERICAN INDIAN ASSOCIATION OF
TENNESSEE, owner of the property located at 1466 BELL RD, requesting a Special
Exception in the AR2A District, to construct a cultural center. Referred to the Board under
Section 17.16.170 B. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under
Section 17.40.180 A.

Use-Cultural Center Map Parcel 16200014600

Results-

CASE 2020-138 (Council District - 21)

SIMONS PROPERTIES, LLC, appellant and HALEY, RANDY, owner of the property
located at 4 25TH AVE N, requesting a variance from front setback requirements in the
RS5 District, to construct a single-family residence. Referred to the Board under Section
17.12.030. C2. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section
17.40.180 B.

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 08110030600

Results-

CASE 2020-139 (Council District - 33)

ALAN SPARKMAN, appellant and TENNESSEE CONCRETE ASSOCIATION, owner
of the property located at 12872 OLD HICKORY BLVD, requesting a variance from
landscape buffer requirements in the IWD District, to construct a vocational school.
Referred to the Board under Section 17.12.030 C2. The appellant has alleged the Board
would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Vocational School Map Parcel 17500014000
Results- Withdrawn
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CASE 2020-142 (Council District - 34)

BUBIS, BRANDON & KELLY appellant and, owner of the property located at 5005
HIGH VALLEY DR, requesting a variance from front setback requirements in the RS40
District, to construct a single-family residence. Referred to the Board under Section 17.
12.030 C3. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section
17.40.180 B.

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 159070A00200CO

Results-

SHORT TERM RENTAL CASES

CASE 2020-069 (Council District - 19)

AMANDA COAKER, appellant and FOUNTAINS GERMANTOWN HOLDINGS, LLC,
owner of the property located at 1401 3RD AVE N, UNIT 208, 242, 330 & 428 requesting
an Item A appeal, challenging the Zoning Administrator’s cancellation of four Short Term
Rental permits after a determination that the permits were issued in error in the SP District,
requesting permits to be reinstated. Referred to the Board under Section 17.16.070. U. The
appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 A.

Use-Short Term Rental Map Parcel 08209050100

Results-

CASE 2020-078 (Council District - 17)

HILAND, PAMELA & THIEMAN, VICKIE, appellant and owner of the property
located at 1978 GATLIN DR, requesting an Item A appeal, challenging the zoning
administrator's denial of a short-term rental permit. Appellant operated after issued short
term rental permit expired in the RS10 District. Referred to the Board under Section
17.16.250. E. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section
17.40.180 A.

Use-Short Term Rental Map Parcel 10614004100

Results-
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CASE 2020-090 (Council District - 6)

FORD, TRACEY, appellant and owner of the property located at 1805B
FATHERLAND ST, requesting an Item A appeal challenging the zoning administrator's
denial of a short-term rental permit. Appellant operated after the short-term rental permit
expired in the R6 District. Referred to the Board under Section 17.16.250.E. The appellant
has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 A.

Use-Short Term Rental Map Parcel 08314015100

Results-

CASE 2020-094 (Council District - 17)

MORSHEAD, ROBYN L, appellant and owner of the property located at 811 HORNER
AVE, requesting an Item A appeal, challenging the zoning administrator's denial of a
short-term rental permit. Appellant operated after the short-term rental permit expired in
the R10 District. Referred to the Board under Section 17.16.250. E. The appellant has
alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 A.

Use-Short Term Rental Map Parcel 11802015600

Results-

CASE 2020-095 (Council District - 5)

MELLISA TOKIE, appellant and TOKIC, ANDRIJA, owner of the property located at
1114 N 6TH ST, requesting an Item A appeal, challenging the zoning administrator's denial
of a short-term rental permit. Appellant operated after the short-term rental permit expired
in the SP District. Referred to the Board under Section 17.16.250.E. The appellant has
alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 A.

Use-Short Term Rental Map Parcel 08204001600

Results-
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CASE 2020-098 (Council District - 17)

POND, ZACKARY & MELANIE, appellant and owner of the property located at 1979
CARLOSS DR, requesting an Item A appeal challenging the zoning administrator's denial of
a short-term rental permit. Applicant operated after the STRP permit expired. in the RS10
District. Referred to the Board under Section 17.16.250 E. The appellant has alleged the
Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180.

Use-Short Term Rental Map Parcel 10614002300

Results-

CASE 2020-107 (Council District - 21)

RYAN WEBB, appellant and NASHLONG, LLC, owner of the property located at 3118
LONG BLVD 4, requesting an Item A appeal, challenging the zoning administrator’s
cancellation of existing STRP permit due to a change in ownership in the RM40 District.
Referred to the Board under Section 17.16.070. U. The appellant has alleged the Board
would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 A.

Use-Short Term Rental Map Parcel 104021J00400CO

Results-

CASE 2020-131 (Council District - 7)

COLLINS LEGAL, PLC, appellant and POLI, RYAN J., owner of the property located
at 1517 B HAYDEN DR, requesting an Item A appeal challenging the zoning
administrator's revocation of a short-term rental permit in the R10 District, requesting to
reinstate permit. Referred to the Board under Section 17.16.250.E. The appellant has
alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 A.

Use-Short Term Rental Map Parcel 072160v00200CO

Results-
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Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals

Metro Howard Building ?éihf
800 Second Avenue South METROPOLITAN (;U\'I{Il:‘i.\l% !I\' WEAND DAVIDSON COUNTY
Nashville, Tennessee 37210 ‘ ?S'\)"?{‘
Appellant : }/\‘P\Q?M p]ﬂ(j‘fﬂ’ Date: Z-19-TCoto
Property Owner: asiun
Lk Case: 2020- 0FQ

Representative: : , \
pre = “ Map & Parcel: b‘gao"lo:ahloo

0 5200 22300
Council District _ 9 OF 3acsS 226D

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator,
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused:

Purpose:

Add it o Foo ‘Em‘«-‘-\w \Dtm\é»'.kw Q'g{
Sephararic, —BE As wensimg FusaT Spadk,

¥ MM A PERMIT APP 62001 %9

Activity Type: Com YWAERC ) S
Location: __| 211 11N3IS s Ave o

This property is in the X2, Zone Distriet, in accordance with plans, application
and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached
and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason:

REasoi: VAR ARCE.  TO LANDICADER. NG
Section(s): V1 .oN L 2 Re

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section
17.40.180 Subsection B Of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance,
Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here by
requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

K?l‘){’xh Poaht Jomis Nyﬁubt
f\ppcllanl Nan:} (Plcnsg}l’rmt) Representative Namd (Rlease Print)

ZMMM& D . 0

Address Address

Noshlle, TN 37211 Nashille, TN 3721
City, State, Zip' Code City, State, Zip Céde

44686 - 1560 25%:-108-IU¥

Phone Number Phone Number

Mﬁ%_@_ihqms.ﬁﬂk‘Jﬂm gm;@jh%m{ﬂum lc..
Email ™ . Email .
Zoning Examiner:% Appeal Fee:
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of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee 171

Department of Codes and Building Safety
800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

ZONING BOARD APPEAL / CAAZ - 20200010907
Inspection Checklist for Use and Occupancy
This is not a Use and Occupancy Notification
PARCEL: 08209022400 APPLICATION DATE: 02/19/2020

SITE ADDRESS:

1311 2ND AVE N NASHVILLE, TN 37208
PT LOT 23 H MCGAVOCK ADDN

PARCEL OWNER: BASKIN, STEFAN CONTRACTOR:

APPLICANT:

PURPOSE:

BZA Variance request to 17.24.230 Landscape "B5" Buffer Requirement along adjacent property 1307 2nd Ave N.
Requesting to apply the B5 Buffer along property line excluding the 35 ft adjacent to alley (see plans)

Historic and MDHA to review/approve prior to Permit Issuance. IR Zoning.

1311, 1313 & 1315 2nd Avenue N. parcels must be combined prior to Issuing Building Permit.

Renovations and addition for future use as Wedding Event space ( former use as 2 single family homes).

To construct a 2862 sq ft addition to rear of two existing buildings on property for use as Indoor Commercial
Amusement. Total of 4881 sq ft to be used for Wedding Event Use requires 19 parking spaces (24 parking spaces with
20% parking reduction for transit & pedestrian access), 19 spaces provided. No food prep on site, catered food only.

POC: Kelsey Bright 484-686-9560
POC2: James Nyquist 256-708-1118

Before a Use and Occupancy Letter can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.
Inspections Foundation = before concrete poured, Framing = before covering wall and after rough-in inspections.

There are currently no required inspections

Inspection requirements may change due to changes during construction.
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800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING COMMERCIAL - ADDITION / CACA - T2020010893
THIS IS NOT A PERMIT

PARCEL: 08209022400

SITE ADDRESS:

1311 2ND AVE N NASHVILLE, TN 37208
PT LOT 23 H MCGAVOCK ADDN
PARCEL OWNER: BASKIN, STEFAN

APPLICANT:
PURPOSE:

APPLICATION DATE: 02/19/2020

BZA Variance request to 17.24.230 Landscape "B5" Buffer Requirement along adjacent property 1307 2nd Ave N,
Requesting to apply the BS Buffer along property line excluding the 35 ft adjacent to alley (see plans)

Historic and MDHA to review/approve prior to Permit Issuance. IR Zoning.
1311, 1313 & 1315 2nd Avenue N. parcels must be combined prior to Issuing Building Permit.

Renovations and addition for future use as Wedding Event space ( former use as 2 single family homes).

To construct a 2862 sq ft addition to rear of two existing buildings on property for use as Indoor Commercial
Amusement. Total of 4881 sq ft to be used for Wedding Event Use requires 19 parking spaces (24 parking spaces with
20% parking reduction for transit & pedestrian access), 19 spaces provided. No food prep on site, catered food only.

POC: Kelsey Bright 484-686-9560
POC2: James Nyquist 256-708-1118

Before a building permit can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.
The Applicant is responsible for providing any plans or other information to the individual agencies

[A] Zoning Review

CA - Zoning Sidewalk Requirement Review
PW - Public Works Sidewalk Capital Project Coordinatic
[A] Site Plan Review

[B] Building Plans Received

[B] Building Plans Review

[B] Plans Picked Up By Customer

[B] Fire Life Safety Review On Bldg App
[B] Fire Sprinkler Requirement

[D] Grading Plan Review For Bldg App
[E] Cross Connect Review For Bldg App
[E] Water Availability Review For Bldg
[E] Water Variance Approval For Bldg
[E] Sewer Availability Review For Bldg
[E] Sewer Variance Approval For Bldg
[G] Bond & License Review On Bldg App
Landscaping & Tree Review

[F] Address Review On Bldg App

[F] Solid Waste Review On Bldg App
[A] Noise Mitigation Bldg App Review
Grease Control Review On Bldg App

SWREQUIRED

(615) 862-4138 Lisa.Butler@nashville.gov
615-862-6558 Jonathan.Honeycutt@nashville.gov

615-862-6614 teresa.patterson@nashville.gov
615-862-6581 Teresa.Patterson@nashville.gov
615-880-2649 Ronya.Sykes@nashville.gov
615-862-5230

615-862-5230

615-862-7225 mws.stormdr@nashville.gov
615-862-7225 mws.ds@nashville.gov
615-862-7225 mws.ds@nashville.gov
615-862-7225 mws.ds@nashville.gov
615-862-7225 mws.ds@nashville.gov
615-862-7225 mws.ds@nashville.gov

615-862-6488 stephan.kivett@nashville.gov
615-862-8781 bonnie.crumby@nashville.gov
615-862-8782

615-862-4590 ECO@nashville.gov



APPLICATION FOR BUILDING COMMERCIAL - ADDITION / CACA - T2020010895e# 2020-088
THIS IS NOT A PERMIT
PARCEL: 08209022400 APPLICATION DATE: 02/19/2020
SITE ADDRESS:
1311 2ND AVE N NASHVILLE, TN 37208
PT LOT 23 H MCGAVOCK ADDN
PARCEL OWNER: BASKIN, STEFAN

APPLICANT:
PURPOSE:

BZA Variance request to 17.24.230 Landscape "B5" Buffer Requirement along adjacent property 1307 2nd Ave N.
Requesting to apply the B5 Buffer along property line excluding the 35 ft adjacent to alley (see plans)

Historic and MDHA to review/approve prior to Permit Issuance. IR Zoning.
1311, 1313 & 1315 2nd Avenue N. parcels must be combined prior to Issuing Building Permit.

Renovations and addition for future use as Wedding Event space ( former use as 2 single family homes).

To construct a 2862 sq ft addition to rear of two existing buildings on property for use as Indoor Commercial
Amusement. Total of 4881 sq ft to be used for Wedding Event Use requires 19 parking spaces (24 parking spaces with
20% parking reduction for transit & pedestrian access), 19 spaces provided. No food prep on site, catered food only.

POC: Kelsey Bright 484-686-9560
POC2: James Nyquist 256-708-1118

Before a building permit can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.
The Applicant is responsible for providing any plans or other information to the individual agencies

[E] Sewer Availability Review For Bldg 615-862-7225 mws.ds@nashville.gov
[E] Water Availability Review For Bldg 615-862-7225 mws.ds@nashville.gov
BZA Hearing on a BLDG Permit

[H] Historic Zoning Review - CA 615-862-7970 histlap1@nashville.gov

M.D.H.A REVIEW ON BLDG APP 615-252-3750 pbrown@nashville-mdha.org



ENGINEERING Case#t 2020-088
+ DESIGN
CONSULTING

2606 Eugenia Ave - Nashville, TN 37211 + 615.645.1560 « www.shgroupllc.com

February 17, 2020

Board of Zoning Appeals
800 2nd Ave S
Nashville, TN 37210

Re: 1311/1313/1315 2nd Ave. N
Parcel No. 08209022400

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of our client, we are submitting the referenced project for a Variance Request from Chapter 17.24 of the
Metropolitan Code pertaining to landscaping, buffering and tree replacement. Due to the hardships related to
minimum parking requirements and the small property size, we are requesting a modified version of Standard “B-5”
Landscape Buffer be considered and accepted in lieu of the required Standard “B-5”. Please consider this letter and
the enclosed documents as our Variance Application. Please find our unique circumstance (hardship) description
below and enclosed the following:

1. Eight (8) copies of the Site Plan

2. Board of Zoning Appeals Checklist

3. Application for Variance Request

4. Check in the amount of $200.00 to Board of Zoning

Unique Circumstance (Hardship)

The unique circumstance (hardships) that affects the property is the minimum standard and ADA parking
requirements for the proposed property use. The proposed 16,400 SF property is a combination of three adjoining
lots: 1311, 1313, and 1315 2nd Ave N, with all three lots currently zoned IR. The adjacent property to the south is
zoned MUL-A, which requires a Standard B landscape buffer. The proposed construction includes a building
addition to the two existing residences for a new event space, and a building pad for a future office building. The
proposed parking is able to meet the minimum parking requirements despite the small property size. The property is
able to achieve the B-5 landscape buffer requirement along the approximately 127-foot southern edge of the
property with the exception of the 20-foot portion of asphalt parking area next to the alley. The need for a minimum
8-foot access aisle next to the proposed handicap parking space requires the parking area to encroach on the
landscape buffer.

For the reasons presented above and our understanding of the circumstances and resulting hardship, we are
requesting to waive the landscape buffer requirement for the 20-foot portion of parking area where the required
ADA parking space access lane is located next to the alley. The Standard B-5 Landscape Buffer requirement will be
met for the remainder of the 127-foot southern property line.

If you have any questions or concerns, you may reach me by phone at 615-645-1552 or by email at
kelsey@shgrouplle.com.

Sincerely,

,///

clsey Hright
Project Engineer
cc: Chip Howorth, Principal

James Nyquist, PE, Project Manager
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APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board members.
So they will have a better ideal of the nature of your request. Zoning staff will notify the district
council member of the hearing. You will be responsible for preparing the envelopes and notices for
mailing to the owners of property within 1,000 feet of the property at issue in the case. The
envelopes must include the return address for the BZA and case number. Fold and insert notices
into envelopes, seal the envelopes, and apply first class postage. These neighbor notices must be
delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing. Additionally, you
will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the
subject property. (See attached Metro Code of Laws requirements regarding, sign placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of the
hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code.
It would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your request prior to all notices
being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within sixty (60) days from
the date the order in the case is entered. Should your request be granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also be
aware that you have two (2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-file your request
with the board.

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. Incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for hearing until complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by close of business, the
Thursday prior to the public hearing to be included in the record.

I'am aware that | am responsible for posting and also removing the sign(s) after the public hearing.

Wu ﬂéé/ 2/19/2020

DATE



Case#t 2020-088

Standards for a Variance

The Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals may grant variances from the strict application
of the provisions of the Zoning Code based upon findings of fact related to the standards in
section 17.40.370. This Section is included as follows:

Physical Characteristics of the property- The exceptional narrowness, shallowness
or shape of a specific piece of property, exceptional topographic condition, or other
extraordinary and exceptional condition of such property would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owners of
such property.

Unique characteristics- The specific conditions cited are unique to the subject property

and generally not prevalent to other properties in the general area.

Hardship not self-imposed- The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by the
previous actions of any person having an interest in the property after date of Zoning Code.

Financial gain not only bases-Financial gain is not the sole basis for granting the variance.

No injury to neighboring property- The granting of a variance will not be injurious to other
property or improvements in the area, impair and adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the area.

No harm to public welfare- The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the
public welfare and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of this Zoning Code.

Integrity of Master Development Plan- The granting of a variance will not
compromise the design integrity or functional operation of activities or facilities within an

approved Planned Unit Development.

The Board shall not grant variances to the land use provisions of section 2.3, nor the density
of Floor Area Ratio (FAR) standards of Tables 3-B and 2-C, nor the required size of
residential lots approved by the Planning Commission under the authority of section 3.7
(Lot Averaging), section 3.8 (Cluster Lot Option) or Section 9. E.3 (PUD). Further the Board
shall not act on a variance application within a Planned Unit Development (PUD), Urban
Design Overlay or Institutional Overlay district without first considering a recommendation
from the Planning Commission.



Case#t 2020-088

In Simple terms, for the Board to gran you a variance in the zoning ordinance, you must convey to
the Board what your hardship is. Hardships are narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, and
topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature
trees, easements, and location of disposal systems which can affect your plan. Consideration can
be given to the characteristics of neighborhood and the way it is developed. One or more of these
conditions must affect your inability to build or occupy the property to provide your case.

At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is, why you cannot
build in accordance with zoning without requesting a variance and why you feel you have
legitimate hardship.

The Board cannot grant a variance based solely on inconvenience to the applicant or solely on a
financial consideration. It is incumbent on you as the appellant to complete this form by conveying
a HARDSHIP as outlined. At the meeting it is important that you explain this hardship as effectively
as possible.

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE
REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?

See attached letter.
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Case # 2020-088

SITE SUMMARY:

ADDRESS: 1311 - 1315 2ND AVE

ZONE: INDUSTRIAL RESTRICTIVE (IR)

Uz0: Yes

MDHA OVERLAY: PHILLIP JACKSON

CS0: YES - VAN BUREN

SETBACKS:

FRONT: 5 (USING CONTEXTUAL: 179 )
SIDE: o'
REAR: 20

EX. SITE AREA: 17,204 SF = 040 AC.
NEW SITE AREA: 16,470 SF = 0.38 AC.

DESCRIPTION OF REVISION

EX. BUILDING AREA; 2,154 SF
DEMmO: 193 SF

PROP, BUILDING: 2,920 SF

TOTAL BUILDING: 4,881 SF

FAR:
MAX ALLOWED: 960
PROPOSED: 0.30

ISR:

MAXALLOWED; .90
PROPUSED: 079

BUILDING HEIGHT:
MAX ALLOWED: 45

PARKING SUMMARY.
—_— IRy

EXISTING BUILDING AREA = 2,154 SF
DEMO AREA = 193 SF
PROPOSED BUILDING AREA = 2,920 sF |

TOTAL BUILDING AREA = 4,881 SF

CUMMERCW.J\MUSEMENT UNSIDE): 1 SPACE PER 200 SF =4,881/200 = 24 4 SPACES

10% REDUCTION -
10% REOUCTION - PEDESTRAIAN ACCESS

20% PARKING REDUCTION = 24.4*80% = 19,5

REQUIRED: 19.5 SPACES

PROPOSED ON SITE PARKING = 16 SPACES
PROPOSED STREET PARKING (0.5 PARKING CREDIT EACH)=6/2=3 SPACES

PROVIDED: 19 SPACES

COMPALT PARKING SPACE CALCULATION: 19 * 30% = 5.7 (5 SPACES PROVIDED)
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Case # 2020-088

From: Kivett, Stephan (Codes)

To: Lifsey. Debbie (Codes)

@©c: Michael, Jon (Codes); Lamb. Emily (Codes)
Subject: RE: landscape buffer

Date: Monday, April 6, 2020 12:14:50 PM

Assuming there is no opposition, I’'m OK with this variance

From: Lifsey, Debbie (Codes) <Debbie.Lifsey@nashville.gov>
Sent: Monday, April 06, 2020 12:04 PM

To: Kivett, Stephan (Codes) <Stephan.Kivett@nashville.gov>
Subject: landscape buffer

| only see one case for this upcoming meeting that you need to look at.

CASE 2020-088 (Council District - 19)

KELSEY BRIGHT, appellant and BASKIN, STEFAN, owner of the
property located at

1311, 1313 & 1315 2ND AVE N, requesting a variance from
landscape buffer requirements
inthe IR District, to construct an addition to an existing building to

be used for use as an event

space. Referred to the Board under Section 17.24.230. The appellant
has alleged the Board

would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Commercial Event Map Parcel
08209022400
Map Parcel 08209022600
Results- Map Parcel 08209022500

Debbie Lifsey
Administrative Services Officer IlI

800 2" Avenue South 15t Floor

Nashville, TN 37210
(615) 862-6505


mailto:Stephan.Kivett@nashville.gov
mailto:Debbie.Lifsey@nashville.gov
mailto:Jon.Michael@nashville.gov
mailto:Emily.Lamb@nashville.gov

Case # 2020-088

From: Heather Edwards

To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)

Cc: Alexander, Sean (Historical Commission)
Subject: permit #20200010907

Date: Thursday, April 9, 2020 6:13:19 PM
Hello,

| am writing in response to azoning appeal of a property adjacent to my property (permit #20200010907, appeal case #2020-088). |, with my husband, own 1317
2nd Avenue North. The zoning notice was for 1315, 1313 & 1311 getting combined for an event space and some buffer change requests (08209022400,
08209022500, 08209022600). | have gone on to epermits.nashville.gov and looked up the permit. But, | cannot find alink to the current plansto review. Last one
| see at Historic's siteison May 19, 2019. Are these the most current plans (see link below)? | wouldn't think so because it doesn’t include 1315, the one next
door to us. | have searched everywhere on the web and at nashville.gov and specifically under Metropolitan Historic Zoning Commission but can't find anything
that also includes 1315. If these are not the most current plans can you please send me alink to the most current ones? Many thanks!

Here are my current concerns:

1) Arethey following the historic guidelinesin regards to the North side of the 1315 building. | would not be ok with any exceptions of letting it get closer to my
property than iswhat is deemed historically appropriate (we are in a historic home in the overlay).

2) That the building will project out closer to the street than our building. It should also follow the historic guidelines and be equal to our building in distance
from the front of the building to the street (or further back).

3) Hastheir been atraffic study done on this? Where isvalet going? Does the parking account for the amount of guests they will be having? | only see 19
spaces. And if not, what is their plan for overflow?

4) 1 do not want to see the alley being blocked by valet or aline of cars at any time or trucks delivering items for the event. We should always have full accessto
leave our property either heading North or South into the alley with no blockage.

5) Noise concerns of having a wedding event space right next to us (this zoning appeal wasthe first time | heard it was going to be an event space). What are the
restrictions since they are adjacent to houses - not only ours right next door but on the other side of the alley, several residences are there?

6) Want to confirm this buffer variance is only for the side of the 1311 building and not 1315.

I will not be attending the meeting as | am social distancing and not comfortable coming into an environment | am not sure how it is set up. So, if you can email
me back, that would be greatly appreciated.

Many thanks,

Hesather Edwards
615.400.0862


mailto:heatheredw73@icloud.com
mailto:bza@nashville.gov
mailto:Sean.Alexander@nashville.gov
https://www.nashville.gov/Portals/0/SiteContent/MHZC/docs/2019%20Meetings/05_15_19/SR%201311%20and%201313%202nd%20Avenue%20North%20v2.pdf

Case # 2020-088

From: Heather Edwards

To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)

Cc: Lamb, Emily (Codes); Shepherd, Jessica (Codes)
Subject: RE: Permit #202000010907

Date: Monday, May 18, 2020 8:25:50 PM

To Whom It May Concern,

My nameis Heather Edwards, and | own a home near the one on the permit listed requesting a landscape buffer variance. The property
owner requesting this variance owns 1311, 1313 (which have the two historic houses on it, in which they are building alarge addition
behind) and 1315 (currently avacant lot but with a plan for another building). | own 1317 2nd Ave. N. which is a historic home next to
that. We weretold at the HGN meeting by the civil engineer that they are working on converting all three properties into one parcel.
Why that mattersisif they get alandscape buffer variance for the South side, which iswhat is being requested, who isto say they won't
then ask for another one on the North side adjacent to my property. | worry about the precedent being set. They have created their own
hardship here by building out too much on thelot. If they didn't max it out they would not need to ask for this variance. They can make
adjustments to the design and fall within the current guidelines. Thisison the agendafor this Thursday’s meeting. Therefore | wanted to
let you know ahead of time that | OPPOSE the landscape buffer variance request as an adjacent neighbor of the development.

Thank you,

Heather Edwards
615.400.0862


mailto:heatheredw73@icloud.com
mailto:bza@nashville.gov
mailto:Emily.Lamb@nashville.gov
mailto:Jessica.Shepherd@nashville.gov

Case # 2020-088

From: Sonya Link

To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)
Cc: Lamb, Emily (Codes)

Subject: CASE 2020-088

Date: Tuesday, May 19, 2020 5:08:20 PM
Attachments: image.png

To Whom It May Concern,

My name is Sonya Link and | am writing on behalf of the Historic Germantown Neighborhood
Development Committee to express opposition to the requested landscape buffer variance. As you can
see in the plans submitted, almost the entire property is to be built out. Thus, it is the opinion of the
Committee that this variance is needed due to over building of the lot and the resulting hardship is self-
imposed. On behalf of the Neighborhood Association, we request that the applicant’s variance request be
denied. It is our suggestion that the building plans be reworked to avoid the need for a landscape buffer
variance.

Thanks for your consideration
Sonya Link

- -

CASE 2020-088__(Council District - 19)

KELSEY BRIGHT, appellant and BASKIN, STEFAN, owner of the property located at
1311, 1313, 1315 2ND AVE N, requesting a variance from landscape buffer requirements in
the IR District, to construct an addition to an existing building to be used an event space.
Referred to the Board under Section 17.24.230. The appellant has alleged the Board would
have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Commercial Event Map Parcel 08209022400

Results- Map Parcel 08209022500
Map Parcel 08209022600


mailto:SonyaLink@outlook.com
mailto:bza@nashville.gov
mailto:Emily.Lamb@nashville.gov

CASE 2020-088 (Council District - 19)

KELSEY BRIGHT, appellant and BASKIN, STEFAN, owner of the property located at
1311, 1313, 1315 2ND AVE N, requesting a variance from landscape buffer requirements in
the IR District, to construct an addition to an existing building to be used an event space.
Referred  to the Board under Section 17.24.230. The appellant has alleged the Board would
have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Commercial Event Map Parcel 08209022400
Results- Map Parcel 08209022500
Map Parcel 08209022600




Case # 2020-093

Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals

- S
Metro Howard Building e,
800 Second Avenue South METROPOLIVAN .;m-r.u.\.m%f VIRLE AXD DAVIDSON COUNTY
;;‘)' I, -'-‘ iz
Nashville, Tennessee 37210 At

7 / s
Appellant: 66(;/7 ﬁ?\d&? Date: 02’/ 24 / 20700
Property Owner: ({Q’ﬂ f?cue‘?

/
g Case#: 2020- 017
Representative: : _ ) ¢o = 17 Map & Parcel: O 86 3/ 2.0 | O%O O

Council District O U

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator,
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused:

.

Purpose:
1o CoAWNSIT €W STuab ORNARE
Wy A w:_ﬁaﬁmé‘_h&i\h_ﬁg
Ve Cdana))
PR Aps 20200037

Activity Type: /2«'-:-6 c CeaNSTRAAC T LN
Location: 241 b EASTLANWD P‘\US

This property is in thel2 1 &> Zone District, in accordance with plans, application
and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached
and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason: '

Reason: \}AE‘_\A;\\CE T Dasu | SO TIoNS
Section(s): __ 1 1.1 . 02y &G F a 1¢

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section
17.40.180 Subsection Of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance,
Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here by
requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

67(07—) Ec \IC/V]

Appellant Name (Please Priﬂt) Representative Name (Please Print)

V8 Casy ’owd] AV <

Address Address
B K Ya Vil
l\)as)/w e VS 72(?5
City, State, Zip Code City, State, Zip Code
(51)220-0045
Phone Number Phone Number

G G . CeNe @ Rl conn
<

Email Email

Zoning Examiner: \% Appeal Fee:

T




Case # 2020-093

MEtTopali I GhvarnmEnt (AR RA IR
3762455

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee

Department of Codes and Building Safety
800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING RESIDENTIAL - NEW / CARN - T2020011777
THIS IS NOT A PERMIT

PARCEL: 08312010800 APPLICATION DATE: 02/24/2020
SITE ADDRESS:

2416 EASTLAND AVE NASHVILLE, TN 37206
LOT 22 SEC 1 EASTLAND ACRES

PARCEL OWNER: REVEY, SCOTT D. & JESSICA

APPLICANT:
PURPOSE:

BZA Variance request to 17.16.030 G 7a & c. Requesting 355 sq ft variance to allowable living space and 55 sq ft
variance to maximum allowable footprint.

Requires Restrictive Covenant and General Contractor to issue Permit.

To covert existing 33'9" x 28'9"(1055 sq ft) single story detached garage into a accessory dwelling unit (DADU).
Existing footprint meets setbacks. Total Building coverage of 50 % on property. Must conform to all easements on
property and BL2014-896...Pursuant to Ordinance No. 2006-1263 of the Metropolitan code of Laws, | (the holder on
this permit) hereby certify that all construction and demolition waste generated by any and all activities governed by
this permit shall be disposed of in an approved landfill. Further, | certify that no construction and demolition waste
shall be stored on the property in violation of any provision of the Metropolitan Code....

Before a building permit can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.
The Applicant is responsible for providing any plans or other information to the individual agencies

[A] Site Plan Review REJECTED (615) 862-4138 Lisa.Butler@nashville.gov
[A] Site Plan Review

[A] Zoning Review APPROVED (615) 862-4138 Lisa.Butler@nashville.gov
[D] Grading Plan Review For Bldg App 615-862-7225 mws.stormdr@nashville.gov
[G] Bond & License Review On Bldg App

[F] Address Review On Bldg App 615-862-8781 bonnie.crumby@nashville.gov
[A] Restrictive Covenant Review - CA

[B] Fire Life Safety Review On Bldg App 615-862-5230

[E] Sewer Availability Review For Bldg 615-862-7225 mws.ds@nashville.gov

[E] Water Availability Review For Bldg 615-862-7225 mws.ds@nashville.gov



Case # 2020-093

RaEtrapli e EoErment AR O
3762478

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee

Department of Codes and Building Safety
800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

ZONING BOARD APPEAL / CAAZ - 20200011796
Inspection Checklist for Use and Occupancy
This is not a Use and Occupancy Notification

PARCEL: 08312010800 APPLICATION DATE: 02/24/2020
SITE ADDRESS:

2416 EASTLAND AVE NASHVILLE, TN 37206
LOT 22 SEC 1 EASTLAND ACRES

PARCEL OWNER: REVEY, SCOTT D. & JESSICA CONTRACTOR:

APPLICANT:

PURPOSE:

BZA Variance request to 17.16.030 G 7a & c. Requesting 355 sq ft variance to allowable living space and 55 sq ft
variance to maximum allowable footprint.

Requires Restrictive Covenant and General Contractor to issue Permit.

To covert existing 33'9" x 28'9"(1055 sq ft) single story detached garage into a accessory dwelling unit (DADU).
Existing footprint meets setbacks. Total Building coverage of 50 % on property. Must conform to all easements on
property and BL2014-896...Pursuant to Ordinance No. 2006-1263 of the Metropolitan code of Laws, | (the holder on
this permit) hereby certify that all construction and demolition waste generated by any and all activities governed by
this permit shall be disposed of in an approved landfill. Further, | certify that no construction and demolition waste
shall be stored on the property in violation of any provision of the Metropolitan Code....

Before a Use and Occupancy Letter can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.
Inspections Foundation = before concrete poured, Framing = before covering wall and after rough-in inspections.

There are currently no required inspections

Inspection requirements may change due to changes during construction.
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APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board members.
So they will have a better ideal of the nature of your request. Zoning staff will notify the district
council member of the hearing. You will be responsible for preparing the envelopes and notices for
mailing to the owners of property within 1,000 feet pf the property at issue in the case. The
envelopes must include the return address for the BZA and case number. Fold and insert notices
into envelopes, seal the envelopes, and apply first class postage. These neighbor notices must be
delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing. Additionally, you
will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the
subject property. (See attached Metro Code of Laws requirements regarding, sign placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of the
hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code.
It would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your request prior to all notices
being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within sixty (60) days from
the date the order in the case is entered. Should your request be granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also be
aware that you have two (2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-file your request
with the board.

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. Incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for hearing until complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by noon, the Friday prior to
the public hearing to be included in the record. You must provide eight (1) copy of your
information to staff.

| am aware that | am responsible for posting and removing the sign(s) after the public hearing.

Z

APPELLANT

DATE

A Q. (5' < rf""‘)) 02/ 24 /c”d 24
J
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Standards for a Variance

The Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals may grant variances from the strict application
of the provisions of the Zoning Code based upon findings of fact related to the standards in
section 17.40.370. This Section is included as follows:

Physical Characteristics of the property- The exceptional narrowness, shallowness
or shape of a specific piece of property, exceptional topographic condition, or other
extraordinary and exceptional condition of such property would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owners of
such property.

Unique characteristics- The specific conditions cited are unique to the subject property
and generally not prevalent to other properties in the general area.

Hardship not self-imposed- The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by the
previous actions of any person having an interest in the property after date of Zoning Code.

Financial gain not only bases-Financial gain is not the sole basis for granting the variance.

No injury to neighboring property- The granting of a variance will not be injurious to other
property or improvements in the area, impair and adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the area.

No harm to public welfare- The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the
public welfare and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of this Zoning Code.

Integrity of Master Development Plan- The granting of a variance will not
compromise the design integrity or functional operation of activities or facilities within an

approved Planned Unit Development.

The Board shall not grant variances to the land use provisions of section 2.3, nor the density
of Floor Area Ratio (FAR) standards of Tables 3-B and 2-C, nor the required size of
residential lots approved by the Planning Commission under the authority of section 3.7
(Lot Averaging), section 3.8 (Cluster Lot Option) or Section 9. E.3 (PUD). Further the Board
shall not act on a variance application within a Planned Unit Development (PUD), Urban
Design Overlay or Institutional Overlay district without first considering a recommendation
from the Planning Commission.
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in Simple terms, for the Board to gran you a variance in the zoning ordinance, you must convey to
the Board what your hardship is. Hardships are narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, and
topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature
trees, easements, and location of disposal systems which can affect your plan. Consideration can
be given to the characteristics of neighborhood and the way it is developed. One or more of these
conditions must affect your inability to build or occupy the property to provide your case.

At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is, why you cannot
build in accordance with zoning without requesting a variance and why you feel you have
legitimate hardship.

The Board cannot grant a variance based solely on inconvenience to the applicant or solely on a
financial consideration. It is incumbent on you as the appellant to complete this form by conveying
a HARDSHIP as outlined. At the meeting it is important that you explain this hardship as effectively
as possible.

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE
REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?

-74; 28 Gan C"}(lls“r\m.f«“. Sisociute, w&)ld B(': CosT J_*_‘”Aﬂb\iéi;]l\le,

“lo lw;J{)E 11 _senat/e e
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Case # 2020-093

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT
0F NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE

700 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH., NASHVILLE. TENNESSEE 37201

DEPARTMENT OF CODES ADMINISTRATION
APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT AND USE AND OCCUPANCY PERMIT

10N DATE O_L(_té.ﬂ
BUILDING PERMIT NO. XJ /lj 08/ 1ssuED_&S_~ /f L?'/

map AR parceL O, 0 & ARea

APPEAL #

street No. 2t pButLDING FROM UNIT THRU UNIT

LOCATED ON stoE oF S S e AVELNOE.

FEET oF LOCATION Sl e e

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION '\.(‘H“ BB SECTIOL | SRSTUND ACKES
ONNER A ‘ .I,b.ﬁi)mon. PHONE
CONTRACTOR TYPE NUMBER____ NAME == PHONE
DESIGNER ADDR. _ S SRNE PHONE
LAND USE REF. NO. use oesc. & A : =

PERMIT TYPE NSLdfPEl Vs ELEC. PLBG.
pURPOSE .| O CUPNSTEAL : _ .

ExIsST. ou. L PROP. . SEWERPSEPTIC WATER INSTRO  ppinciers
FLOORS \  weront KITCHENS BEDROOMS  __ GARAGE
ZONING DISTRICT R0 FIRE ZONE PARKING REG. . PROV.

0CC. GROUP _& oNsT. TYPE ML sg. FOOTAGE FIRST . XSO toTAL

§ ' 3 (L
CONST. COST o (EST.)/(ACTIZONING FEE D<= TOTAL FEE
COMMENTS S8 SRS

APPROVAL S BREQ. BECETVEN BEQL BECFIVED

PLANNING COMM. HEALTH OEPT. —
PUBLIC WORKS
WATER & SEWER
FIRE MARSHALL

R ;Jls#! | N sli6le

ZONING PLANS EXAMINER DATE PERMIT EXAMINER DATE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM THE AOENT OF THE ONNER, OR OTHER PERSON IN CONTROL OF THIS PROPERTY AND THAT THE INFORMATION
BIVEN HEREIN, AND AS SHOWN ON THE APPLICATION AND YHE PERMIT, 18 TAUE AND THAT I AM AUTHORIZED BY SAID ONNER OR OTHER
PERSON IN CONTROL OF THIS PROPERTY, TO OBTAIN THIS PERMIT. I UNDERSTAND THAT , IF THE CONSTRUCTION AND/OR INSTALLATION
FOR WHICH THIS PERMIT 1S ISSUED IS CONTRARY TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF METROPOLITAN COOES OR REGULATIONS , VIOLATIONS MUST

BE CORRECTED , AND THE PERMIT MAY BE VOIDED.
a—/ ' rt

APPROVAL (WHERE REQUIRED) DATE DATE

DCA-B4 (7/79)

SIGNATURE GOF APPLICANT
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DALTON REB HUGLES
2416 EASTLAND AVENUB
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RICHARD FULTON, MAYOR

METROPOLITAN GOVERN

BUILDING
ELECTRICAL
HOUSBING
PLUMBING
ZONING

b

BE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF CODES ADMINISTRATION
METRO HOWARD BUILDING
700 2vD AVENUE, SOUTH
NASHVILLE, TRNNESSEE 37201

May 25, 1984
Mr. Dalton Hughes .
2416 Eastland Avenue . §Z;6ggﬁigland Avenue
Nashville, TN ~37206 ' Parcel 108

Cl-2
Dear Mr. Hughes:

Information available to this office indicates you
to be the owner of the abuve-reference property.

On May 18, 1984, a building permit (#84-13081M) was
issued to you for a detached garage.

This is a letter of caution that the proposed
garage issued on building permit #84-13081M, dated May
18, 1984, cannot be used for the repairing of vehicles,
only as an accessory use to the existing residence.

Yours truly,

& Aad MS Clars

Ernest McClain
Zoning Inspector

bp
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Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals

o qf;'
Metro Howard Building : )\) 4, »
800 Second Avenue South METROPOLITAN (;n\'l,u.\'mié‘v (l:\' TLE AND DAVIISON COUNTY
7!
Lk
Nashville, Tennessee 37210 Vﬂ?‘(‘ ’

Appellant : Sismmwr RETON QU o 2y [2m
7 7
Property O‘T’ner: g % Eﬁﬂ? ey’ T I
Representative: : ‘fﬁefmp CUU P Map & Parcel . e’ e 6:700
7\ SmarxT VE- -
Council District ZGJ

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator,
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused:

Purpose:
GIIGE ¥ TopeH ADDITING (o SETOAES ~ ~
GrRRGE 1IN T .& AVE TReNT SeTibck.. (1 VAERNCE)

GHrEABE 7| INTD 40 \gE ST D] VAN E
R =/ \NTZ 7.4 Mp FenT e Gl

Activity Type: aNale” YA [Zesp BvrAc
Location: 7\ SWALTT e wWE

This property is in the PS70 Zone District, in accordance with plans, application
and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached
and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason:

Reason: _/PPIONT over. FlorT EApe TS ERS
Section(s): | 7.2 .OZ0A C POLE)

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section
17.40.180 Subsection Of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Yariance,
Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or stractures is here by
requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

CHASE & e vemP Weso Que

Appellant Name (Pleasc Print) Representative Name (Please Print) !
7\ AT 7RWE A7l ey L . ‘

Address Address N TE Zd& |
N e sV FIZ2ZL2 NASHVIE | TN H7Z04 J

City, State, Zip Code City, State, Zip Code i :
@5 A0 1579 G 9e% 0PAD

Phone Number Phoite Number |

chase. \lzmp @ vodz .Us. wvn %Jte*?‘\{) ns(@ fm\&@fm&

Email Email

Appesl Fee:
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APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board members.
So they will have a better ideal of the nature of your request. Zoning staff will notify the district
cauncil member of the hearing You wnll be responSIble for preparmg the envelopes and notices for
mailing to the owners of property-wnhm 1,000 feet of the. property atisste in the case: The

envelopes must include the ret niaddress for the BZA and: case number. Fold and insert notices

into envelopes, seal the envelopes, and apply first class postage. These neighbor notices must be
delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing. Additionally, you
will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the
subject property. {See attached Metro Code of Laws requirements regarding, sign placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of the
hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code.
It would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your request prior to all notices
being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within sixty {60) days from
the date the order in the case is entered. Should your request be granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also be
aware that you have two (2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-file your request

with the board.

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. Incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for hearing until complete.

Any cotrespondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by close of business, the
Thursday prior to the public hearing to be included in the record.

| am aware that | am responsible for posting and also removing the sign{s} after the public hearing.

Chrse & KerE VENP e 5/20
APPELLANT DATE




Standards for a Variance

The Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals may grant variances from the strict application
of the provisions of the Zoning Code based upon findings of fact related to the standards in
section 17.40.370. This Section is included as follows:

Physical Characteristics of the property- The exceptional narrowness, shallowness
or shape of a specific piece of property, exceptional topographic condition, or other
extraordinary and exceptional condition of such property would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owners of
such property.

Unique characteristics- The specific conditions cited are unique to the subject property
and generally not prevalent to other properties in the general area.

Hardship not self-imposed- The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by the
previous actions of any person having an interest in the property after date of Zoning Code.

Financial gain not only bases-Financial gain is not the sole basis for granting the variance.

No injury to neighboring property- The granting of a variance will not be injurious to other
property or improvements in the area, impair and adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the areaq.

No harm to public welfare- The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the
public welfare and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of this Zoning Code.

Integrity of Master Development Plan- The granting of a variance will not
compromise the design integrity or functional operation of activities or facilities within an

approved Planned Unit Development.

The Board shall not grant variances to the land use provisions of section 2.3, nor the density
of Floor Area Ratio (FAR) standards of Tables 3-8 and 2-C, nor the required size of
residential lots approved by the Planning Commission under the authority of section 3.7
(Lot Averaging), section 3.8 (Cluster Lot Option) or Section 9. E.3 (PUD). Further the Board
shall not act on a varignce application within a Planned Unit Development (PUD), Urban
Design Overlay or Institutional Overlay district without first considering a recommendation

from the Planning Commission.

Case # 2020-120
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In Simple terms, for the Board to gran you a variance in the zoning ordinance, you must convey to
the Board what your hardship is. Hardships are narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, and
topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature
trees, easements, and location of disposal systems which can affect your plan. Consideration can
be given to the characteristics of neighborhood and the way it is developed. One or more of these
conditions must affect your inability to build or occupy the property to provide your case.

At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is, why you cannot
build in accordance with zoning without requesting a variance and why you feel you have
legitimate hardship.

The Board cannot grant a variance based solely on inconvenience to the applicant or solely on a
financial consideration, It is incumbent on you as the appellant to complete this form by conveying
a HARDSHIP as outlined. At the meeting it is important that you explain this hardship as effectively

as possible.

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE

REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?

| IREEG VAR LoT HAPE
Housg LoLAmoN oN W # SHMuow e YARP
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Chase & Katie Kemp
5216 Smartt Drive
Nashville, TN 37220
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METROPOLITAN COUNCIL

Courtney Johnston

Councilwoman, District 26
May 19, 2020

Board of Zoning Appeals

Re: Variance Application for 5216 Smartt Dr. — Case 2020-120

Members of the Board,

I hope this letter finds you well. I’'m writing in regard to the variance application made by Kathleen and
Chase Kemp who reside at the above referenced address. I have thoroughly reviewed the architectural
drawings for the proposed porch and garage addition. I am fully in support of this improvement to this

property.

This lot presents a hardship in that it’s subject to two large setbacks — one from Oakley Drive and the other
from Smartt Drive. The contextual overlay forces their home to be in the back corner of the lot leaving very
little backyard space and no space on one side, so any addition to this property would require a variance
being granted.

The lots in Crieve Hall are larger than many lots in Nashville with relatively small ranch homes that were
built in the 50’s and 60’s. In today’s times, additions to these small homes to fit the needs of modern and
growing families is a must.

I fully support these variances that represent thoughtful improvements to the property and this neighborhood.
And, I expect to see more of them as this is a wonderful way to improve the Crieve Hall neighborhood

without increasing density.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call my office.

All my best,

Oowm%

Courtney Johnston

Councilwoman, District 26

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County
(615) 953-9395 (office)

204 Metropolitan Courthouse Nashville, Tennessee 37201 (615) 862-6780 Fax (615) 862-6784
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From: Shepherd. Jessica (Codes)

To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)
Subject: FW: 5216 Smartt Drive

Date: Tuesday, May 19, 2020 8:54:33 AM

From: QDESIGNS ACCT <qdesigns@comcast.net>

Sent: Tuesday, May 19, 2020 8:48 AM

To: Shepherd, Jessica (Codes) <Jessica.Shepherd@nashville.gov>
Cc: Lamb, Emily (Codes) <Emily.Lamb@nashville.gov>

Subject: 5216 Smartt Drive

Attention: This email originated from a source external to Metro Government. Please exercise
caution when opening any attachments or links from external sources.

One more email from a neighbor and | have one more | will forward to you.
This should be all.
Case 2020-120.

Thank Y ou,

Preston Quirk, Quirk Designs
2931 Berry Hill Drive, Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37204
615-568-0343

Begin forwarded message:

From: Chase Kemp <chasekemp60@gmail.com>
Subject: Fwd: Zoning email

Date: May 19, 2020 at 8:10:56 AM CDT

To: QDESIGNS ACCT <gdesigns@comcast.net>

—————————— Forwarded message ---------

From: Maggie Diffee <maggiediffee@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, May 19, 2020 at 8:06 AM

Subject: Zoning email

To: Chase Kemp <Chasekemp60@gmail.com>


mailto:Jessica.Shepherd@nashville.gov
mailto:bza@nashville.gov
mailto:chasekemp60@gmail.com
mailto:qdesigns@comcast.net
mailto:maggiediffee@gmail.com
mailto:Chasekemp60@gmail.com

Dear zoning board,

We live next door to the Kemps and are writing on behalf of them in support of their
addition/renovation. We love them as friends and neighbors and think that the
addition they are adding to their house will be an asset to the neighborhood and
community in Crieve Hall. We have seen the plans and talked it over with them
extensively and are in full support of the project and believe it will add value to their
house and neighborhood.

Sincerely,
Chase and Maggie Herndon
5212 Smartt Dr.

Chase Kemp
C: 615-430-7539

Case # 2020-120
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From: Shepherd. Jessica (Codes)

To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)
Subject: FW: Zoning for 5216 Smartt Dr.
Date: Tuesday, May 19, 2020 8:54:45 AM

From: QDESIGNS ACCT <qdesigns@comcast.net>

Sent: Tuesday, May 19, 2020 8:49 AM

To: Shepherd, Jessica (Codes) <Jessica.Shepherd@nashville.gov>
Cc: Lamb, Emily (Codes) <Emily.Lamb@nashville.gov>

Subject: Fwd: Zoning for 5216 Smartt Dr.

Attention: This email originated from a source external to Metro Government. Please exercise
caution when opening any attachments or links from external sources.

Third email from aneighbor is below.
This should be all.

Case 2020-120.

Thank Y ou,

Preston Quirk, Quirk Designs
2931 Berry Hill Drive, Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37204
615-568-0343

Begin forwarded message:

From: Chase Kemp <chasekemp60@gmail.com>
Subject: Fwd: Zoning for 5216 Smartt Dr.
Date: May 19, 2020 at 8:23:23 AM CDT

To: QDESIGNS ACCT <gdesigns@comcast.net>

—————————— Forwarded message ---------

From: Luke Porter <|porter85@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, May 19, 2020 at 8:19 AM

Subject: Zoning for 5216 Smartt Dr.

To: Chase Kemp <chasekemp60@gmail.com>


mailto:Jessica.Shepherd@nashville.gov
mailto:bza@nashville.gov
mailto:chasekemp60@gmail.com
mailto:qdesigns@comcast.net
mailto:lporter85@gmail.com
mailto:chasekemp60@gmail.com

Case # 2020-120

To whom it may concern,

| (Luke Porter, 519 Oakley Dr, Nashville, TN 37220) would like for it to be known that |
am in full support of Mr. Kemps addition to his house located at 5216 Smartt Drive,
Nashville, TN 37220.

| believe this will add value and continue to set the tone for future renovations and
additions to the neighborhood. Knowing this addition is set outside the perimeters of
the neighborhood regulations, | have taken the time to go to Mr. Kemps house and
have him show me the new boundaries that this would entail. | feel comfortable
knowing Mr. Kemp will do a good job with this project and ask that you please pass this
zoning appeal for him to do so.

Thank you,

Luke Porter
519 Oakley Dr, Nashville, TN 37220

Chase Kemp
C: 615-430-7539



Case # 2020-120

From: QDESIGNS ACCT

To: Shepherd. Jessica (Codes)

Cc: Lamb, Emily (Codes)

Subject: Fwd: Zoning construction appeals
Date: Monday, May 18, 2020 1:24:04 PM

Attention: This email originated from a source external to Metro Government. Please exercise
caution when opening any attachments or links from external sources.

One letter from a neighbor in support of 5216 Smartt Drive is attached,
BZA case 2020-120.
He may get one or two more before noon wed.

Thank Y ou,

Preston Quirk, Quirk Designs
2931 Berry Hill Drive, Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37204
615-568-0343

Begin forwarded message:

From: Chase Kemp <chasekemp60@gmail.com>
Subject: Fwd: Zoning construction appeals
Date: May 18, 2020 at 1:20:12 PM CDT

To: QDESIGNS ACCT <qdesigns@comcast.net>

Hereisone. Moreto follow. Thisis house behind me

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Stankiewicz, Philip <Philip.Stankiewicz@mnps.org>
Date: Mon, May 18, 2020 at 1:16 PM

Subject: Re: Zoning construction appeals

To: chasekemp60@gmail.com <chasekemp60@gmail.com>

To whom it may concern,

My wife and | are writing on behalf of the Kemp family of Smartt Drivein Crieve
Hall. We have known the Kemps since they moved in several years ago. Over
the years, we have come to know Chase and Katie and their children better and
appreciate being neighbors with them! They are very activein Crieve Hall
whether at the elementary school, morning neighborhood workouts, or outreach to


mailto:qdesigns@comcast.net
mailto:Jessica.Shepherd@nashville.gov
mailto:Emily.Lamb@nashville.gov
mailto:chasekemp60@gmail.com
mailto:qdesigns@comcast.net
mailto:Philip.Stankiewicz@mnps.org
mailto:chasekemp60@gmail.com
mailto:chasekemp60@gmail.com

fellow neighborsin need. They have hosted a fund raiser for St. Judes Hospital
which has raised money to support fighting childhood cancer. We are honored to
help staff that event every year!

Since Chase and Katie have moved into their house on Smartt Drive, they have
made several improvements to the property. They have added a beautiful outdoor
entertaining patio, put up a privacy fence, and painted the house. Their houseis
visually appealing and the improvements have certainly raised the value of the
property to the benefit of them and their neighbors.

Jackie and | have viewed the plans for the Kemp’s renovation, the plans are very
professional and will offer them much needed square footage for their family. In
addition, the change in driveway from the back to the side of the house is
tastefully done. Our property at 514 Oakley Drive borders the Kemp’s property
on the east side.

We look forward to seeing the project once it is completed. 1t will be a beautiful
improvement to our Crieve Hall neighborhood!

Phil and Jackie Stankiewicz
514 Oakley Drive

Nashville, Tn., 37220

Chase Kemp
C: 615-430-7539

Case # 2020-120
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Case # 2020-137

Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals

& AND DAVIDSON COUNTY Metro Howard Building
}y\?vq\ 800 Second Avenue South
Nashville, Tennessee 37210

2
METROPOLITAN GOV ERI\'[\"&i
e

Appellant: Dan Huitt Date: April 30, 2020
Property Owner: Native American Indian Association Case #: 2020-137
Representative: Ray Emanuel Map & Parcel: 162-00-0-146.00

Council District: 02

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator, wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of
Zoning Compliance was refused:

Purpose: Construct a new 5,225-sqft building and parking lot for the Native American Indian Assoc.

Activity Type: Cultural Center

Location: 1466 Bell Road, Nashville

This property is in the AR2A Zone District, in accordance with plans, application and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning
Administrator, all of which are attached and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason:

Reason: Special Exception
Section: 17.16.170 A
Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section 17.40.180 Subsection ___ of the

Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance, Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here
by requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

Appellant Name: Dan Huitt Representative: Ray Emanuel
Phone Number: 615-329-3922 Phone Number: 615-337-4323
Address: 335 531 Ave. North Address: 230 Spence Lane
Nashville TN 37209 Nashville TN 37210
Email address:  dhuitt@mhparchitects.com Email address: naia@naiatn.org

Appeal Fee: $200.00



Case # 2020-137

DATE: April 20, 2020

TO: Board of Zoning Appeals
Nashville Tennessee

.‘

ARCHITECTS

PROJECT:  Cultural Center for the Native American Indian Assoc.
Metro Lot #162-00-0-146.00, Nashville TN
1466 Bell Road. Nashville TN 37211

SUBJECT:  Application for Special Exception

On behalf of the Native American Indian Assoc.. | hereby request BZA approval for a Special
Exception for a Cultural Center and accessory storage building within the property’s AR2A Zone
District.

The proposed Center will house museum space, a research library, meeting space, and
administrative offices. (No active outside areas are planned for this facility.)

According to my evaluation, the proposed facility design complies with all governing Zoning
regulations for a Special Exception Cultural Center in an AR2A Zone District. | believe it's an
appropriate use for this site and will become a valued asset to the community.

These materials are enclosed:

Zoning Review Checklist
Check for application fee in the amount of $.1,000 (estimated construction value $1 ,000,000)

Please advise if you need additional information.

Respectfully,

Doty

Dan Huitt, AIA/LEED-AP CC: Ray Emanuel, NAIA
Matt Von Lunen, GNRC

McFARLIN HUITT PANVINI INRC.

1213 16th Avenue South | Nashville, TN 37212 | 615.329.3922 | www.mhparchitects.com



SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST

BZA Rules of Procedure, ltem 9(2) (e) requirements to conduct neighborhood meeting:
regarding the case that will later appear before the BZA. The BZA Rules specifies, “In the
Interest of having informed stake holder in special exception cases. It is required that the
appellant make contact with the district council person and neighbors within 1000 feet of
the subject property from a mailing list provided by the board staff. Information by the
applicant shall include a contact person and include a reasonable representation of the
proposal and hold a meeting at a geographically convenient place, date, and time. We
encourage you to have the meeting prior to the deadline for additional information to
presented to the board. Applicant shall document to the Board that this requirement has
been met. Failure to comply may result in deferral of your case.”

Zoning staff will provide you a mailing list of property owners in proximity to the location
designated for a special exception permit. The BZA Rule then requires you to contact
those persons on the mailing list, provide them with the date, time and place of meeting,
and discuss your BZA request accordingly. If there is opposition to your case, this meeting
gives you the chance to address those concerns prior to the public hearing at the BZA

meeting.

You must create and provide documentation of your efforts to contact the neighboring
property owners for the neighborhood meeting. Failure to do so can result in a deferral

-r gaeniai of vour appeal to the BZA.

I ACKNOWLEDGE MY RESPONSIBILITES regarding the neighborhood meeting preceding
the public hearing for by BZA appeal for a special exception

:Diw\ - W7%7M HP Architects “)20/2 0

APPELLANT (OR REPRESENTATIVE) DATE

Case # 2020-137



Case # 2020-137

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUESTS

After your appeal is filed, zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board
Members so they will have a better idea of the nature of your request. Zoning staff will notify the
district councilmember of the hearing. You will be responsible for preparing the envelopes and
notices for mailing to the owners of property within 1,000 feet of the property at issue in this
case. The envelopes must include the return address for the BZA and case number. Fold and
‘nsert the notices into the envelopes. seal the envelopes. and apply first class postage. These
neighbor notices must be delivered to zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the
public hearing. Additionally, you will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the
red Zoning Appeal signs for the subject property. (See attached Metro Code of Laws
requirements rewarding sign placement.) Finally, BZA Rules require that you conduct a
community meeting regarding the special exception request before the BZA hearing date.

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of
the hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning
Code. It would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your request prior to all
notices being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within sixty (60) days from
the date the order in the case is entered. Should your request be granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also be
aware that you have two (2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-file your request
with the Board.

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. Incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for a hearing until complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by close of business, the
Thursday prior to the public hearing to be included in the record.

I'am aware that | am responsible for posting and also removing the sign(s) after the public
hearing. | am aware that | am required to conduct a community meeting.

DWHJV%%M#FMCR‘??EIIB 4/20//26

APPELLANT DATE

Lo, 'qu Eman ueJ LIVATA ?Fe/él'cIW(’




Case # 2020-137

Department of Codes Administration
800 2" Avenue South
Metro Office Building

Board of Zoning Appeals Checklist

The following items must be provided with submittal prior to acceptance by the Board of Zoning
Appeals. Site plans and pictures should be submitted on a CD or thumb drive when possible.

All appeal cases must be reviewed by a Zoning Examiner prior to scheduling for a BZA docke:
The Zoning Examiner will start the application. However failure to provide any of the items
under your appeal type listed below will be deemed an incomplete submittal and will not be
scheduled for a docket.

Item A Appeal

O Letter detailing the bases for the appeal. The letter must specifically address the error in

the interpretation or application of law made by the zoning staff.

Variance Requests

] Scaled Site Plan (Drawn to engineer’s or architect’s scale}

Minimum Size 8.5” x 11”
Maximum Size of 11 x 17.

1 Hardship Form or Letter (Available online at www.nashville.gov/codes.bza)

Special Exceptions

g Scaled Site Plan (Drawn to engineer’s or architect’s scale)

Minimum Size 8.5” x 11”7
Maximum Size of 11 x 17.

[E/ Neighborhood meeting will take place after application but before BZA hearing date.

item D Appeals (Non-Conforming Uses/Structures)

O Scaled Site Plan (Drawn to engineer’s or architect’s scale)

Minimum Size 8.5” x 11”
Maximum Size of 11 x 17.
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Case # 2020-137

From: Gregory, Christopher (Public Works)

To: Shepherd. Jessica (Codes)

Cc: Ammarell, Beverly (Public Works); Lifsey, Debbie (Codes)
Subject: RE: Appeal 2020-137

Date: Wednesday, May 20, 2020 2:37:42 PM

2020-137 1466 Bell Rd Special Exception for a Cultural Center

Variance: 17.16.170 A
Response: Public Works takes no exception on condition that adequate parking is provided on site
per code, and with confirmation that sight distance is adequate at site drive access.

This does not imply approval of the submitted site plan as access and design issues will be addressed
and coordinated during the permitting process.

From: Shepherd, Jessica (Codes) <Jessica.Shepherd@nashville.gov>

Sent: Thursday, May 14, 2020 3:23 PM

To: Ammarell, Beverly (Public Works) <Beverly. Ammarell@nashville.gov>; Gregory, Christopher
(Public Works) <Christopher.Gregory@nashville.gov>

Subject: Appeal 2020-137

BZA appeal on the 6/18/2020 agenda


mailto:Christopher.Gregory@nashville.gov
mailto:Jessica.Shepherd@nashville.gov
mailto:Beverly.Ammarell@nashville.gov
mailto:Debbie.Lifsey@nashville.gov

Case # 2020-137

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY
Planning Department

Metro Office Building

800 Second Avenue South

Nashville, Tennessee 37201

615.862.7150

615.862.7209

Memo

To: Metropolitan Nashville Board of Zoning Appeals

From: Metropolitan Nashville Planning Department
CC:  Emily Lamb

Date: May 19, 2020

BZA Hearing Date: June 18, 2020

Re: Planning Department Recommendation for Special Exception Cases

Pursuant to Section 17.40.300 of the Metro Zoning Code, the Metropolitan Planning Department is
providing recommendations on the following Special Exception case:

Case 2020-137 (1466 Bell Road) —Cultural Center Special Exception

Request: To permit the construction of a cultural center on a property zoned
Agricultural/Residential (AR2a).

Zoning: Agricultural/Residential (AR2a) requires a minimum lot size of two acres and
intended for uses that generally occur in rural areas, including single-family, two-family, and
mobile homes at a density of one dwelling unit per two acres. The AR2a District is intended to
implement the natural conservation or rural land use policies of the general plan.

Land Use Policy: T3 Suburban Neighborhood Evolving (T3 NE) is intended to create and
enhance suburban residential neighborhoods with more housing choices, improved pedestrian,
bicycle and vehicular connectivity, and moderate density development patterns with moderate
setbacks and spacing between buildings. T3 NE policy may be applied either to undeveloped or
substantially under-developed “greenfield” areas or to developed areas where redevelopment and
infill produce a different character that includes increased housing diversity and connectivity.
Successful infill and redevelopment in existing neighborhoods needs to take into account
considerations such as timing and some elements of the existing developed character, such as the
street network, block structure, and proximity to centers and corridors. T3 NE areas are
developed with creative thinking in environmentally sensitive building and site development
techniques to balance the increased growth and density with its impact on area streams and
rivers.



Case # 2020-137

Conservation (CO) is intended to preserve environmentally sensitive land features through
protection and remediation. CO policy applies in all Transect Categories except T1 Natural, T5
Center, and T6 Downtown. CO policy identifies land with sensitive environmental features
including, but not limited to, steep slopes, floodway/floodplains, rare or special plant or animal
habitats, wetlands, and unstable or problem soils. The guidance for preserving or enhancing these
features varies with what Transect they are in and whether or not they have already been
disturbed.

Existing Context: The 5.95 acre site is located on the south side of Bell Road, west of the
intersection of Bell Road and Blue Hole Road. The property is currently vacant. The proposed
development is to construct a single-story cultural center with an associated parking lot. The
surrounding parcels are primarily residential, made up of one and two-family residential uses as
well as multi-family uses that were established through Specific Plan (SP) developments. There
are some commercial properties along Bell Road near the site.

Planning Department Analysis:
The applicant is requesting one exception:

e To permit a cultural center on a property zoned Agricultural/Residential (AR2a).

The T3 NE policy is primarily aimed at creating suburban neighborhoods. However, cultural
centers can be considered beneficial to neighborhoods and are building types supported by the
policy. Development in the T3 NE policy areas is more suburban, with smaller building
footprints and increased setbacks. The proposed cultural center is a single-story building,
approximately 5,500 square feet, with a setback of 96 feet per the submitted site plan. Given the
large lot size, the development is a minimal footprint. At one-story it is likely to be similar in
height to the surrounding one and two-family structures. Additionally, Bell Road is a Scenic
Arterial, requiring a landscaped buffer between the structure and the road.

According to the policy, where there is CO policy and T3 NE policy on the site, building
orientation and placement should minimize the disturbance of existing environmental features.
The CO policy on site is located on the southern portion of the site. By locating the building and
parking lot at the northern portion of the site, the CO policy area is not disturbed and the intent of
the CO policy is met.

Planning Recommendation: Approve the special exception to allow for a cultural center.



BEFORE THE METROPOLITAN BOARI OF ZONING APPEALS

RE¢ Duart Hiitr
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Motropolitan Boavd of Zonfng Appeals
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17,40,180) Subseciion_ ., _Of the Moiropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Varlance,
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Metropolitan Government A
3395250

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee
Department of Codes and Building Safety
800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

}ﬁ,gr

PARCEL: 16200014600 APPLICATION DATE: 08/10/2017
SITE ADDRESS: :
1466 BELL RD NASHVILLE, TN 37211
S. SIDE BELL ROAD E. OF OLD HICKORY BLVD
PARCEL OWNER: NATIVE AMERICAN INDIAN ASSOCIATION
APPLICANT:
CONTACT: Dan Huitt
"PURPOSE:
TO CONSTRUCT A NEW 5562 SQFT CULTURAL CENTER AND 28 FT X 60 FT (1680 SQ FT) STORAGE BUILDING
FOR..NATIVE AMERICAN INDIANA ASSOCIATION CULTURAL CENTER....SEE PLAN...,NO OUTDOOR ACTIVITIES.
DENIED APPLICATION )
FILING FOR VARIANCE AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION:
APPEALING SIDEWALK REQUIREMENTS 17.20,120
SPECIAL EXCEPTION: 17.16.170 A...
SEE DOCUMENTS FROM PREVIOUS APPROVAL BY BZA, CASE 2013-062
WITHIN STREAM BUFFER, STORMWATER REVIEW/APPROVAL REQUIRED.

Before a building permit can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.
The Applicant is responsible for providing any plans or other information to the individual agencies
[A} Site Plan Review
[A] Zoning Review . .
[B] Fire Life Safety Review On Bldg App 862-5230

[B] Fire Sprinkler Requirement 862-5230

B} Bullding Plans Recelved 862-6614 ronya.sykes@nashville.gov

[B] Building Plans Review 615-880-2649 Ronya.Sykes@nashville.gov
[B] Plans Picked Up By Customer 615-880-2649 Ronya.Sykes@nashville.gov
[D] Grading Plan Review For Bldg App {615} 862-6038 Logan.Bowman@nashville.gov
[E] Cross Connect Review For Bldg App 262-7225

[E] Grease Control Review Cn Bldg App 862-4530 ECO@nashville.gov

[E] Sewer Availability Review For Bldg 862-7225

[E] Sewer Variance Approval For Bldg

[E] Water Avallahility Review For Bldg ' 862-7225

[E] Water Variance Approval For Bldg

[F} Ramps & Curb Cuts Review For Bldg A 862-8782 PWPermits|@nashville.gov

{F] Solid Waste Review On Bldg App 862-8782

[A] Bond & License Review On Bldg App o ,
Landscaping & Tree Review ’ 862-6488 stephen.kivett@nashville.gov
[A] Noise Mitlgation Bldg App Review , .
[F] Sidewalk Review For Bldg App 862-8758 Benjamin.york@nashville.gov

Zoning Appeals 615-862-6505 Debbie. Lifsey@nashville.gov
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BEF ORE THE METROPOLITAN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

RE: Native American Indian Association APPEAL CASE 2013-062
1466 Bell Road ' '
Map: 162 Parcel: 146
Zoning Classificationt AR2A/AQ

ORDER

This mattet came to be heard in public hearing on July 18, 2013, before the Moftopolitan
Board of Zoning Appeals, upon application of the appeliant for a special excoption to
construct a new 5,562 squate foot cultmal centet,

Baged upon the entite record as recorded on the video recording and contatned in the file,
from all of which the Board finds that: ~

(1) Proper legal and written notice of the public hearing had been complied with
as set forth in Section 17,40.720 of the Metropolitan Code,

(2) The appollant sought this permit under Sectmn 17.40.180 (C) of the
Metropolitan Cade,

(3) The appellant HAS satisfied all of the conditions for a special exveption under
Sectlon 17.16.150,

1t is therefore, ORDERED by the Metropolitan Board of Zonmg Appeals that the
appellant’s request shall be Granted.

* UPON MOTION BY: Whitson " Seconded by: King

Ayes: Chappell, Ewing, Hatper, King, Taylor, Whitson
Nays: None

Abstaining: None

Absent: Jones

ENTERED THIS _ 22nd . DAY OF July 2013

METROPOLITAN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
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. DIFARTMBNT OF CODIS ADMINISTRATION

)

}

MBIROFOLITAN NABHVILLY, & PAVIDSON COUNTY

ZONING REVIEW CHECKLIST
Nonresidential and Multifamily Construction

APPLICATION # * PROJECT NAME: Nl Cul {arad e:%gjgf‘_
MAY/PARCEL # (@ 2.006 |18 (o £ EXAMINER:
USE ~ CH APIER 1708 AND 17.16 . A « Approved, U~ Danted, X« I:iaomplefe, P« Penudinlg, C - Congditional ¥
Determine the use )
Properly zoning E% A Overday(s)' N /A Surrounding Zoning /22 4,
Use Chatts: P, PG,/ SE, A &S5 !
SITE CRITERIA # Supplemental Chegllist Also Required for UZQ **
Sumhion Plat (Note any special reqiivomenis such as sasenients, set%ck restriction and etc)
M; umlot siza = aeyas Tootprint &3'Ama gl
FAR - ) + % Maximun @éu:: % Requesting £, (02 Fe,

: L5R~Adiusﬂnent3/ Slopes over 15%. . % Maximum % - Requesting '

, StreefSetbac‘lc/ Stxeet'l‘ype(s) Agn? ) e e, i

‘.. Sideyard s b B3 I SR S

‘| Rear yard T 22?9“ : R G
Height standards R MNumber of Floors " |-
PARKING AND ACCESS ~ CHAPTER 17.20 - #*% Supplemental ChecldisE A]ﬂ() Requived fox UZQO #*
Ramp locatton and iumber 2 oA f f” . ‘
Distance to neareat existing xamp (mintmum 30°) AR
Distance to infersectlons 50" minorAtrebt © ‘ 185 arterial stveet

108° coliector 250 controlled access ramp

Requitad parking based ontuses | /6> & :Required | @ Providing {¢"
Requirad loading based onuges ' Requived ¢ Providing &

Busfacing overd spaces 1,750 sq. ft,  °

Spaca aizes, aisle widths, angle data _&7° >¢ B l 2.6 ‘ / ap°

Queuing ianes

Over 10 spaces 20 queuing at exit E"_ x:aw:p Viglo A&

Number of compact spaces/ % [

Number of handicapped spaces  +  |.° . .
Sidewalks requited internal . public @ae (B~iv\at

LANDSCAPING STANDARDS - CHAPTER 17.2¢ _** Supplemental Chedlidlist Also Required for UZ

05{'8-

Required buffer yards ez boanclersied B

Buffer yard adjustment

Petivacter Jandseaping (can't be over future ROW) j )

Standard for 4 or mora lanes

Standard for Iess than four Janes

Side lines adjacent to parking areas 5 mindmum width with trees - 2.5’ with tree iglands

Interior landscaping minimun 8% area .

Opague fence adjacent to vesidential in parking area

Sereening around dumpaters (NQ CHAIN TINIK FENCE PERMITTED)

Tree Density . . . -

Chapter 17,16 AddlESSES {hosa speclal features required for PC, BE, and A wges. All specialyequirements are tobe

reviewed ag part of the zoning plan review and special features identified on plans.
Chapter17.28  Bnvironmental and Operational Standards, Chapter addresses development standards for

environmentally sensitive lots and canrequire additional calculations. 1 also addresses the nolse light,

and othey pollutions eontrols along with storage of flaramable goods,

Chapter17.32  Sigt Regulations. Slgn permits axe appHed for on aeparate applications and are not patt,of the zoning

review for building permit,
Chapterd7.36  This secton outlines special restrictions and enabling langnage for overlay distrdcts. .

Chapter 1740 Addresses the aduﬂnistraﬁva provisions of the code along with powers of the Boatd of Zoning Appeals,

i




DATE: June 10, 2013

TO: Board of Zoning Appeals
. Nashville Tennessee

PROJECT:  Cultural Center for the Native American indian Assoc.
Metro Lot #162-00-0-146.00, Nashvlile TN -

SUBJECT:  Application for Special Exception

On behalf of the Native American Indlan Assoc., | hereby request BZA approval for a Speclal
Exception for a Cultural Center within the property’s AR2A Zone District. -

The proposed Center will house museum space, a research library, meeting space, 'and
administrative offices. (No aclive outslde arsas are planned for this facility.)

' According to my evaluation, the proposed facllity deslign complles with all govérning Zoning
regulations for a Speclal Exception Culiural Center ih an AR2A Zone District, | believe it's an
appropriate use for this site and will become a valued asset to the community.

These materlals are enclosed: o +
Zoning Review Checidlst Po? 550,600,
Check for application fee In the amount of ﬁBﬁL_OO (estimated construction value $750,000)
Landscepe Plan .

Please advise If you need additional Information,

.Res'peclfully,

il

Dan Huitt, AIALEED-AP . CC:Ray Emanuel, NAIA

Mc FARLIN HUITT PANVINII | NC.
1218 16Lh Avenue South | Nashvlite, TN 87212 | 616,829,8922 | www,mhparchlects.com




Case # 2020-138

Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals
Metro Howard Building
800 Second Avenue South
Nashville, Tennessee 37210

e § .
METROPOLITAN GOVEINMINI O N Y mhE AND DAVIUBON CUUNTY

Appellant : 21M0A5 Pro'p &({-,‘eg‘, Ll pates
Property Owner: Rawn Le
Representatives: : Sohn IQ.& ahin

Case #: 2020- \77?
Map & Parcel: 031003 0O

Council District 2 \

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator,
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused:

Purpose: » Ldmebion i Frowt setbecl to 10! o
Con Tk | aone (0 ot P i,

Zce attached [ZHer.
Activity Type: SM ‘:_\r\"— FOVM ‘ \‘[ @e‘:’» cdewnce
Location: (627 14 T~ Avenve Noxiie) <9288
This property is In the gﬁiZone District, in accordance with plans, application

and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached

and made a part of this appeal. Sald Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason:

Reason: ﬁ*@-{\"}[ 50-\’\0@{)1_ @SI\{L&W ’,'g 37utf,
Section(s): ___171: iZ 1+ 030 A

Based on powers and jurigdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section
17.40,180 Subsection Of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance,
Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here by
requested in the above requirement as applled to this property.

Simons Progecties JLEC ﬁmﬁmgﬁ ) |

Appellant Name (Pleasc Print) Represcntalive Name (Plense Print)

Uovgiowr Ce

fo BoX 1097T

Address

Po Box GLeq

%@?‘3‘;"@“‘ ﬁf\’m %ﬁgtﬁfﬂwé %‘j’w 370G
(L1S) SBA-YI40  (a3)SBY -0
éWSQW%\Qg&-LCQ d’[mwsﬂfop@fHCSéLC@_ﬂM(-
Emnuj e . Emall 1 | (-'UW\
ﬁ'wv[ . AN

Appeal Fee: & J_€> D




Case # 2020-138

SIMONS PROPERTIES. LLC
PO Box 91092
Nashville Tennessee 37209

SimonsPropertiesL LC@gmail.com (615) 584-4140

May 4, 2020

Ms. Jessica Shepherd

Metropolitan Codes Department
Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals
800 2nd Avenue South

Nashville, Tennessee, 37072

RE: 1627 25th Avenue North, Parcel # 08110030600

Dear Ms. Shepherd,

Applicant, Simons Properties, LLC, submits an [tem B Appeal declaring
a hardship to the front setback as it pertains to our property located at 1627 25th
Avenue North (Parcel # 08110030600). Applicant asserts the Board has the
authority to act on this appeal under Metropolitan Code Section 17.40.180 B and
hereby requests a 10’ setback from the front right-of-way.

We contend a 33.4 foot setback creates a hardship warranting a variance
from the Board under all of the required items in 17.40.370 according to the

following evidence and the attached site plan:

A. The physical characteristic of the property is exceptionally challenged
as two sewer mains and a storm drain main cross the property. We have placed a
minimum sized home in the only remaining viable area. There are no recorded

easements for these main lines, but we, of course, must stay off them.

1of2



Case # 2020-138

B. This condition is unique to our property because there was an existing
home on the lot that was demolished in 1982 due to disrepair and there is still an

existing water meter and sewer tap.

C. The hardship was created when the easements for utility lines began

enforcing (the previous home was built over the utility lines).

D. Financial gain is not a factor in this variance request. We are only

proposing replacing the one single family residence on our lot.

E. Applicant can find no potential injury to neighboring property. This
lot is on a dead end street and shares ownership with 1625 25th Avenue North.

F. Applicant can find no potential detriment to public welfare in the

granting of a 10” front setback or a diminishment to property values,

G. Not applicable.

Sincerely yours,

2 V)

John Rankin
Simons Properties, LLC

20f2



Case # 2020-138

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board members.
So they will have a better ideal of the nature of your request, Zoning staff will notify the district ’
councll member of the hearlng; Yol will:ba respansiBIa forBrapar] ices for
maill 3 01 ) hin-1000 fe theicasesThe
Enve cludethe:fet __rjjdaﬁfgggfgl}tﬁél G . Fold and Insert notlces
into al the envelopes, and apply first class postage. These neighbor notices must be
delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing. Additionally, you
will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the

subject property. {See attached Metro Code of Laws requirements regarding, sign placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibllity to convey to the Board the nature of the
hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code.
It would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your request prior to all notices
being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decislon to Chancery or Circult Court within sixty (60) days from
the date the order in the case is entered. Should your request be granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also be
aware that you have two (2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-flle your request
with the board,

Once your request Is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. Incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for hearing until complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by close of business, the
Thursday prior to the public hearing to be Included In the record.

| am aware that | am responsible for posting and also removing the sign(s) after the public hearing.

R/ D/Jﬂf‘w”m

APPELLANT DATE




Case # 2020-138

Standards for a Variance

The Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals may grant variances from the strict application
of the provisions of the Zoning Code based upon findings of fact related to the standards in
section 17.40.370. This Section is Included as follows:

Physical Characteristics of the property- The exceptional narrowness, shallowness
or shape of a specific piece of property, exceptional topographic condition, or other
extraordinary and exceptional condition of such property would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owners of
such property.

Unique characteristics- The specific conditions cited are unique to the subject property
and generally not prevalent to other propertlies in the general area.

Hardship not self-imposed- The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by the
previous actions of any person having an interest in the property after date of Zoning Code.

Financial gain not only bases-Financial gain is not the sole baslis for granting the variance.

No Injury to neighboring property- The granting of a variance will not be injurious to other
property or improvements in the areaq, Impair and adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the areq.

No harm to public welfare- The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the
public welfare and will not substantially impair the Intent and purpose of this Zoning Code;

Integrity of Master Development Plan- The granting of a variance will not
compromise the design integrity or functional operation of activities or facilities within an
approved Planned Unit Development.

The Board shall not grant varlances to the land use provisions of section 2. 3, nor the density
of Floor Area Ratlo (FAR) standards of Tables 3-8 and 2-C, nor the required size of
residentlal lots approved by the Planning Commission under the authority of section 3.7
(Lot Averaging), section 3.8 {Cluster Lot Option) or Section 9. E.3 (PUD). Further the Board
shall not act on a variance application within a Planned Unit Development (PUD), Urban

Design Overlay or Institutional Overlay district without first considering a recommendation
from the Planning Commission.



Case # 2020-138

In Simple terms, for the Board to gran you a variance in the zoning ordinance, you must convey to
the Board what your hardship is. HardshIps are narrowness, shallowness, Irregular shape, and
topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature
trees, easements, and locatlon of disposal systems which can affect your plan, Conslderation can
be given to the characteristics of neighborhood and the way It Is developed. One or more of these
conditions must affect your inability to build or occupy the property to provide your case.

At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is, why you cannot
build In accordance with zoning without requesting a variance and why you feel you have
legitimate hardship.

The Board cannot grant a variance based solely on Inconvenience to the applicant or solely on a
financial consideration, It Is iIncumbent on you as the appellant to complete this form by conveying
a_ HARDSHIP as outlined. At the meeting it is Important that you explain this hardship as effectively
as possible,

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE
REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?

1. T00 40y Mo s % e, Stotm A LATSS
e M«Hﬂz}),-ﬂm{w\&(\@ eea~cohof &5@%\3{?

2 . T £xiTng W»c&m Chwe\ns . The ase
wes_ Apaoldlhad (n)9¢2 09 NS ctpadd,

3 A S\ WOxFFs o Wil predls ornd ol
4K/,
‘ r A n 4 g 3 4
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METROPOLITAN GOVERNME ::55;4-_:_;:__:;:37_-‘-{3: E AND DAVIDSON COUNTY Metro Howard Bu:ldmg

._"-_.L

gsr?‘«'{‘ 800 Second Avenue South
Nashvilie, Tennessee 37210

Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeats

Appellant: %Pav\. QN K'f/‘ lk{ ?\U.LD\-S Date: 5 "_l ";.Q
Property Owner: E)[a Bc&Qﬂ k- j< \4 ?)QV\Q‘Q) Case #: 2020- 142
Representative: ’ AV ¥cheU Qﬁ( ﬂ&\"]’ Vq’ !&Map&Parcei \g q -0 -0 é"_

Council District: 34

-

The undersigned -hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator, wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of

Zoning Compliance was refused:
Purpose: ébmﬁ/f’ga [;Qm

Activity Type: \S / /)7 CAN VY / j% €4 / qu 7 A
L ocation: \j:(j oF5 ﬁ //ﬁ’;._Jé
This property is inthe __ Zone District, in accordance with plans, application and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning

Administrator, all of which are attached and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance

was denied for the reason: / Qf
Reason: ,{ of)/ rp /(,"" (AAN 5/}"@;’}‘[ UQZZJMJ{_ \J )( R AR ,@.?w ory & R
Section: /{ n) ?Z O ;491 4

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of ing Appeals as set out in Section 17.40.180 Subsection ____ of the
Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance, Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here
by requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

Appeéellant Name: ﬁm nga 4 E ﬁ| |5 : %“ Lgs‘S Representative: m ' -\'Q\/\e“ Buﬂf_{_(—_ﬁuq

Phone Number: (_2 |5 %()L{ e \SH Phone Number: Q_i 385 20 53

Address: L) g g: ﬁ:Q£ Ly ( ggf Qg, Address: QO}{ ’2“ k! Q Q{)ﬁi Ecl 5“,16 3‘(.()6
Yran¥iia_ (TN 272067 Nadistle TN 27185

Email address: %b! o ‘|_ o, (QQ: ¢ ‘iQ\w@;c‘:}mEmailaddreas:ml_(_j(\ @2 Y\ ‘,-L; ‘ﬂﬁ] lbgnqi- -ﬁrg“qfl-f{gjﬁ Covil

Appeal Fee: j / Gé



Case # 2020-142

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board members.
So they will have a better ideal of the nature of your request. Zoning staff will notify the district
council member of the hearing. You will be responsible for preparing the envelopes and notices for
mailing to the owners of property within 1,000 feet of the property at issue in the case. The
envelopes must include the return address for the BZA and case number. Fold and insert notices
into envelopes, seal the envelopes, and apply first class postage. These neighbor notices must be
delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing. Additionally, you
will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the
subject property. (See attached Metro Code of Laws requirements regarding, sign placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of the
hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code.
It would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your request prior to all notices
being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within sixty (60) days from
the date the order in the case is entered. Should your request be granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also be

aware that you have two (2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-file your request
with the board.

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. Incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for hearing until complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by close of business, the
Thursday prior to the public hearing to be included in the record.

| am aware that | am responsible for posting and also removing the sign(s) after the public hearing.

W/c/u/ BounH A ney 5 2020

APPELLANT’

o DATE /
Py i




Case # 2020-142

Standards for a Variance

The Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals may grant variances from the strict application
of the provisions of the Zoning Code based upon findings of fact related to the standards in
section 17.40.370. This Section is included as follows:

Physical Characteristics of the property- The exceptional narrowness, shallowness
or shape of a specific piece of property, exceptional topographic condition, or other
extraordinary and exceptional condition of such property would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owners of
such property.

Unique characteristics- The specific conditions cited are unique to the subject property

and generally not prevalent to other properties in the general area.

Hardship not self-imposed- The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by the
previous actions of any person having an interest in the property after date of Zoning Code.

Financial gain not only bases-Financial gain is not the sole basis for granting the variance.

No injury to neighboring property- The granting of a variance will not be injurious to other
property or improvements in the area, impair and adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the area.

No harm to public welfare- The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the
public welfare and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of this Zoning Code.

Integrity of Master Development Plan- The granting of a variance will not

compromise the design integrity or functional operation of activities or facilities within an
approved Planned Unit Development.

The Board shall not grant variances to the land use provisions of section 2.3, nor the density
of Floor Area Ratio (FAR) standards of Tables 3-B and 2-C, nor the required size of
residential lots approved by the Pfan'ning Commission under the authority of section 3.7

(Lot Averaging), section 3.8 (Cluster Lot Option) or Section 9. E.3 (PUD). Further the Board
shall not act on a variance application within a Planned Unit Development (PUD), Urban
Design Overlay or Institutional Overlay district without first considering a recommendation
from the Planning Commission.



Case # 2020-142

In Simple terms, for the Board to gran you a variance in the zoning ordinance, you must convey to
the Board what your hardship is. Hardships are narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, and
topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature
trees, easements, and location of disposal systems which can affect your plan. Consideration can
be given to the characteristics of neighborhood and the way it is developed. One or more of these
conditions must affect your inability to build or occupy the property to provide your case.

At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is, why you cannot
build in accordance with zoning without requesting a variance and why you feel you have
legitimate hardship.

The Board cannot grant a variance based solely on inconvenience to the applicant or solely on a
financial consideration. It is incumbent on you as the appellant to complete this form by conveying
a_HARDSHIP as outlined. At the meeting it is important that you explain this hardship as effectively
as possible.

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE
REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?

o/
) L, a?'w&d

Pl Pa
Ve, bx/u




Case # 2020-142

REQUEST FOR VARIANCE
FOR 5005 (LOT 2) HIGH VALLEY DRIVE

THIS IS A REQUEST FOR A VARIANCE OF THE
CURRENT ZONING CODE TO ALLOW FOR A MINIMUM
FRONT SETBACK LINE OF 65 FEET ON THIS SUBJECT
PROPERTY, WHICH IS STILL IN COMPLIANCE WITH
THE NEIGHBORHOODS RECORDED DOCUMENTS.

Property Address: 5005 High Valley Drive, Brentwood, TN
37027

Property Owner: Brandon and Kelly Bubis
Bbubis68@icloud.com

615-804-6154

Owner’s mailing address: 116 Century Oak Drive, Franklin,
TN 37069

Architect/agent for owner: Mitchell Barnett AIA
mitch@maitchellbarnettarchitect.com

615-385-3033

REQUEST: This is a request to allow the front setback of
the property to be 65 feet. Rear and side setbacks shall
remain as stipulated in the Metro Zoning Ordinance.

NEIGHBORHOOD BACKGROUND: High Valley, located off
of Oman Drive in South Nashville, is a neighborhood
development of 14 properties (SEE EXHIBIT B); it is



Case # 2020-142

currently, and has always been zoned RS40. Of the 14
properties, 12 have houses ( all of a traditional
architectural style), and 2 remain unimproved. The two
unimproved properties are Lots 2 & 3 (5005 and 5007 High
Valley Drive). This community is governed by an HOA

( High Valley Homeowner’s Association). This HOA has a
recorded CCR (Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions)
document (SEE EXHIBIT C). This Property is located in
Council District 34. (Councilmember Angie Emery
Henderson angie.henderson@nashville.gov).

ZONING HISTORY AND CHARACTERISTICS: The
original plat of High Valley was recorded July 15, 1996, in
Book 9700, page 188 of the registers office of Davidson
County (SEE EXHIBIT A). In reference to the front
setbacks, the plat states: “all minimum building setbacks
shall be in accordance with current zoning regulations” (

Note #4 of the Plat General Notes).

Current zoning law requires the minimum front setback to
be 40 feet or the average of the setbacks of the existing
homes, 4 properties to the left and 4 properties to the right,
whichever is greater, but no greater than 3 times the
required minimum set back, which would thus be 120 feet.

There are no developed properties to the left of Lot 2, so
therefore, we shall take the average of the 4 properties to
the right, which is 121.5 feet. (SEE EXHIBIT A).
Therefore, by current zoning ordinance, the required
minimum front setback would be 120 feet ( 3 x 40 feet).



Case # 2020-142

However, in the recorded Homeowners Association’s CCR’s,
page 9, item (j) (SEE EXHIBIT C) states:

“The following lots, as shown on the plat, shall be subject
to these specific set back lines:

(1) Front set back line of Lot 2 — 65 feet

(2) Front set back line of Lot 3 - 80 feet

(3) Front set back line of Lot 4 — 95 feet

(4) Front set back line of Lot 5 — 110 feet

(5) And, to the extent that any of the foregoing Lots are
consolidated, the applicable minimum set back line
shall be the average of the foregoing minimum set
back lines for consolidated Lots.

APPLICABLE HARDSHIPS OF THIS PROPERTY

A topographical survey was obtained for this property (SEE
EXHIBIT D). This survey shows the following:

e That Lot #2 is an irregular shaped lot, which greatly
limits appropriate use and design that is c<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>